


WITeLibrary
Home of the Transactions of the Wessex Institute.

Papers published in this volume are archived in the WIT elibrary in volume 192 of WIT 
Transactions on The Built Environment (ISSN 1743-3509).

The WIT electronic-library provides the international scientific community with immediate 
and permanent access to individual papers presented at WIT conferences. 

Visit the WIT Press eLibrary at www.witpress.com/elibrary

WIT Press publishes leading books in Science and Technology.
Visit our website for the current list of titles.

www.witpress.com

Building Information Modelling (BIM) 
in 

Design, Construction and Operations III



Third International Conference on Building Information 
Modelling (BIM) in Design, Construction and Operations

International Scientific Advisory Committee

Organised by 
University of the West of England, UK

Wessex Institute, UK
University of Alicante, Spain

Sponsored by
WIT Transactions on The Built Environment

International Journal of Sustainable Development and Planning

BIM 19

Conference Chairmen
W. P. De Wilde

Free University of Brussels, Belgium
Member of WIT Board of Directors

L. Mahdjoubi
University of the West of England, UK

A. Galiano Garrigós
University of Alicante, Spain

M. D. Andujar-Montoya
R. Angulo
C. Cory
F. Fadli

F. Garzia
J. Harty

E. Hjelseth
D. Huston
R. Liang

Y. W. Lim
J. C. Pomares Torres

N. Saleeb
J. Smallwood
P. Stephenson
M. Suchocki
K. J. Wong

L. Yang



WIT Transactions

Wessex Institute
Ashurst Lodge, Ashurst

Southampton SO40 7AA, UK

H. Al-Kayiem
Universiti Teknologi PETRONAS, Malaysia

G. M. Carlomagno
University of Naples Federico II, Italy

A. H-D. Cheng
University of Mississippi, USA

J. J. Connor
Massachusetts Institute of Technology, USA

J. Th M. De Hosson
University of Groningen, Netherlands

P. De Wilde
Vrije Universiteit Brussel, Belgium

N. A. Dumont
PUC-Rio, Brazil

A. Galiano-Garrigos
University of Alicante, Spain

F. Garzia
University of Rome “La Sapienza”, Italy

M. Hadfield
University of Bournemouth, UK

S. Hernández
University of A Coruña, Spain

J. T. Katsikadelis
National Technical University of Athens, Greece

J. W. S. Longhurst
University of the West of England, UK

E. Magaril
Ural Federal University, Russia

S. Mambretti
Politecnico di Milano, Italy

W. J. Mansur
Federal University of Rio de Janeiro, Brazil

J. L. Miralles i Garcia
Universitat Politècnica de València, Spain

G. Passerini
Università Politecnica delle Marche, Italy

F. D. Pineda
Complutense University, Spain

D. Poljak
University of Split, Croatia

F. Polonara
Università Politecnia delle Marche, Italy

D. Proverbs
Birmingham City University, UK

T. Rang
Tallinn Technical University, Estonia

G. Rzevski
The Open University, UK

P. Skerget
University of Maribor, Slovenia

B. Sundén
Lund University, Sweden

Y. Villacampa Esteve
Universidad de Alicante, Spain

P. Vorobieff
University of New Mexico, USA

S. S. Zubir
Universiti Teknologi Mara, Malaysia

Senior Editors



F. Butera Politecnico di Milano, Italy
W. Cantwell Liverpool University, UK
C. Capilla Universidad Politecnica de Valencia, 

Spain
D. J. Cartwright Bucknell University, USA
P. G. Carydis National Technical University of 

Athens, Greece
J. J. Casares Long Universidad de Santiago de 

Compostela, Spain
A. Chakrabarti Indian Institute of Science, India
F. Chejne National University, Colombia
J-T. Chen National Taiwan Ocean University, 

Taiwan
J. Chilton University of Lincoln, UK
C-L. Chiu University of Pittsburgh, USA
H. Choi Kangnung National University, Korea
A. Cieslak Technical University of Lodz, Poland
C. Clark Wessex Institute, UK
S. Clement Transport System Centre, Australia
M. C. Constantinou State University of New York 

at Buffalo, USA
M. da C Cunha University of Coimbra, Portugal
W. Czyczula Krakow University of Technology, 

Poland
L. D’Acierno Federico II University of Naples, 

Italy
M. Davis Temple University, USA
A. B. de Almeida Instituto Superior Tecnico, 

Portugal
L. De Biase University of Milan, Italy
R. de Borst Delft University of Technology, 

Netherlands
G. De Mey University of Ghent, Belgium
A. De Naeyer Universiteit Ghent, Belgium
N. De Temmerman Vrijie Universiteit Brussel, 

Belgium
D. De Wrachien State University of Milan, Italy
L. Debnath University of Texas-Pan American, 

USA
G. Degrande Katholieke Universiteit Leuven, 

Belgium
S. del Giudice University of Udine, Italy
M. Domaszewski Universite de Technologie de 

Belfort-Montbeliard, France

B. Abersek University of Maribor, Slovenia
Y. N. Abousleiman University of Oklahoma, USA
G. Alfaro Degan Università Roma Tre, Italy
K. S. Al Jabri Sultan Qaboos University, Oman
D. Almorza Gomar University of Cadiz, Spain
J. A. C. Ambrosio IDMEC, Portugal
A. M. Amer Cairo University, Egypt
S. A. Anagnostopoulos University of Patras, Greece
E. Angelino A.R.P.A. Lombardia, Italy
H. Antes Technische Universitat Braunschweig, 

Germany
M. A. Atherton South Bank University, UK
A. G. Atkins University of Reading, UK
D. Aubry Ecole Centrale de Paris, France
H. Azegami Toyohashi University of Technology, 

Japan
J. M. Baldasano Universitat Politecnica de 

Catalunya, Spain
J. Barnes University of the West of England, UK
J. G. Bartzis Institute of Nuclear Technology, 

Greece
S. Basbas Aristotle University of Thessaloniki, 

Greece
A. Bejan Duke University, USA
M. P. Bekakos Democritus University of Thrace, 

Greece
G. Belingardi Politecnico di Torino, Italy
R. Belmans Katholieke Universiteit Leuven, 

Belgium
D. E. Beskos University of Patras, Greece
S. K. Bhattacharyya Indian Institute of 

Technology, India
H. Bjornlund University of South Australia, 

Australia
E. Blums Latvian Academy of Sciences, Latvia
J. Boarder Cartref Consulting Systems, UK
B. Bobee Institut National de la Recherche 

Scientifique, Canada
H. Boileau ESIGEC, France
M. Bonnet Ecole Polytechnique, France
C. A. Borrego University of Aveiro, Portugal
A. R. Bretones University of Granada, Spain
F-G. Buchholz Universitat Gesanthochschule 

Paderborn, Germany

Editorial Board



K. Dorow Pacific Northwest National Laboratory, 
USA

W. Dover University College London, UK
C. Dowlen South Bank University, UK
J. P. du Plessis University of Stellenbosch, South 

Africa
R. Duffell University of Hertfordshire, UK
A. Ebel University of Cologne, Germany
V. Echarri University of Alicante, Spain
K. M. Elawadly Alexandria University, Egypt
D. Elms University of Canterbury, New Zealand
M. E. M El-Sayed Kettering University, USA
D. M. Elsom Oxford Brookes University, UK
F. Erdogan Lehigh University, USA
J. W. Everett Rowan University, USA
M. Faghri University of Rhode Island, USA
R. A. Falconer Cardiff University, UK
M. N. Fardis University of Patras, Greece
A. Fayvisovich Admiral Ushakov Maritime State 

University, Russia
H. J. S. Fernando Arizona State University, USA
W. F. Florez-Escobar Universidad Pontifica 

Bolivariana, South America
E. M. M. Fonseca Instituto Politécnico do Porto, 

Instituto Superior de Engenharia do Porto, 
Portugal

D. M. Fraser University of Cape Town, South 
Africa

G. Gambolati Universita di Padova, Italy
C. J. Gantes National Technical University of 

Athens, Greece
L. Gaul Universitat Stuttgart, Germany
N. Georgantzis Universitat Jaume I, Spain
L. M. C. Godinho University of Coimbra, Portugal
F. Gomez Universidad Politecnica de Valencia, 

Spain
A. Gonzales Aviles University of Alicante, Spain
D. Goulias University of Maryland, USA
K. G. Goulias Pennsylvania State University, USA
W. E. Grant Texas A & M University, USA
S. Grilli University of Rhode Island, USA
R. H. J. Grimshaw Loughborough University, UK
D. Gross Technische Hochschule Darmstadt, 

Germany
R. Grundmann Technische Universitat Dresden, 

Germany

O. T. Gudmestad University of Stavanger, Norway
R. C. Gupta National University of Singapore, 

Singapore
J. M. Hale University of Newcastle, UK
K. Hameyer Katholieke Universiteit Leuven, 

Belgium
C. Hanke Danish Technical University, Denmark
Y. Hayashi Nagoya University, Japan
L. Haydock Newage International Limited, UK
A. H. Hendrickx Free University of Brussels, 

Belgium
C. Herman John Hopkins University, USA
I. Hideaki Nagoya University, Japan
W. F. Huebner Southwest Research Institute, USA
M. Y. Hussaini Florida State University, USA
W. Hutchinson Edith Cowan University, Australia
T. H. Hyde University of Nottingham, UK
M. Iguchi Science University of Tokyo, Japan
L. Int Panis VITO Expertisecentrum IMS, Belgium
N. Ishikawa National Defence Academy, Japan
H. Itoh University of Nagoya, Japan
W. Jager Technical University of Dresden, 

Germany
Y. Jaluria Rutgers University, USA
D. R. H. Jones University of Cambridge, UK 
N. Jones University of Liverpool, UK
D. Kaliampakos National Technical University of 

Athens, Greece
D. L. Karabalis University of Patras, Greece
A. Karageorghis University of Cyprus
T. Katayama Doshisha University, Japan
K. L. Katsifarakis Aristotle University of 

Thessaloniki, Greece
E. Kausel Massachusetts Institute of Technology, 

USA
H. Kawashima The University of Tokyo, Japan
B. A. Kazimee Washington State University, USA
F. Khoshnaw Koya University, Iraq
S. Kim University of Wisconsin-Madison, USA
D. Kirkland Nicholas Grimshaw & Partners Ltd, 

UK
E. Kita Nagoya University, Japan
A. S. Kobayashi University of Washington, USA
D. Koga Saga University, Japan
S. Kotake University of Tokyo, Japan



A. N. Kounadis National Technical University of 
Athens, Greece

W. B. Kratzig Ruhr Universitat Bochum, Germany
T. Krauthammer Penn State University, USA
R. Laing Robert Gordon University, UK
M. Langseth Norwegian University of Science and 

Technology, Norway
B. S. Larsen Technical University of Denmark, 

Denmark
F. Lattarulo Politecnico di Bari, Italy
A. Lebedev Moscow State University, Russia
D. Lesnic University of Leeds, UK
D. Lewis Mississippi State University, USA
K-C. Lin University of New Brunswick, Canada
A. A. Liolios Democritus University of Thrace, 

Greece
D. Lippiello Università degli Studi Roma Tre, Italy
S. Lomov Katholieke Universiteit Leuven, Belgium
J. E. Luco University of California at San Diego, 

USA
L. Lundqvist Division of Transport and Location 

Analysis, Sweden
T. Lyons Murdoch University, Australia
L. Mahdjoubi University of the West of England, 

UK
Y-W. Mai University of Sydney, Australia
M. Majowiecki University of Bologna, Italy
G. Manara University of Pisa, Italy
B. N. Mandal Indian Statistical Institute, India
Ü. Mander University of Tartu, Estonia
H. A. Mang Technische Universitat Wien, Austria
G. D. Manolis Aristotle University of Thessaloniki, 

Greece
N. Marchettini University of Siena, Italy
J. D. M. Marsh Griffith University, Australia
J. F. Martin-Duque Universidad Complutense, 

Spain
T. Matsui Nagoya University, Japan
G. Mattrisch DaimlerChrysler AG, Germany
F. M. Mazzolani University of Naples “Federico 

II”, Italy
K. McManis University of New Orleans, USA
A. C. Mendes Universidade de Beira Interior, 

Portugal
J. Mera Polytechnic University of Madrid, Spain
J. Mikielewicz Polish Academy of Sciences, Poland
R. A. W. Mines University of Liverpool, UK

C. A. Mitchell University of Sydney, Australia
K. Miura Kajima Corporation, Japan
A. Miyamoto Yamaguchi University, Japan
T. Miyoshi Kobe University, Japan
G. Molinari University of Genoa, Italy
F. Mondragon Antioquin University, Colombia
T. B. Moodie University of Alberta, Canada
D. B. Murray Trinity College Dublin, Ireland
M. B. Neace Mercer University, USA
D. Necsulescu University of Ottawa, Canada
B. Ning Beijing Jiatong University, China
S-I. Nishida Saga University, Japan
H. Nisitani Kyushu Sangyo University, Japan
B. Notaros University of Massachusetts, USA
P. O’Donoghue University College Dublin, Ireland
R. O. O’Neill Oak Ridge National Laboratory, USA
M. Ohkusu Kyushu University, Japan
G. Oliveto Universitá di Catania, Italy
R. Olsen Camp Dresser & McKee Inc., USA
E. Oñate Universitat Politecnica de Catalunya, 

Spain
K. Onishi Ibaraki University, Japan
P. H. Oosthuizen Queens University, Canada
E. Outa Waseda University, Japan
O. Ozcevik Istanbul Technical University, Turkey
A. S. Papageorgiou Rensselaer Polytechnic 

Institute, USA
J. Park Seoul National University, Korea
F. Patania Universitá di Catania, Italy
B. C. Patten University of Georgia, USA
G. Pelosi University of Florence, Italy
G. G. Penelis Aristotle University of Thessaloniki, 

Greece
W. Perrie Bedford Institute of Oceanography, 

Canada
M. F. Platzer Naval Postgraduate School, USA
D. Prandle Proudman Oceanographic Laboratory, 

UK
R. Pulselli University of Siena, Italy
I. S. Putra Institute of Technology Bandung, 

Indonesia
Y. A. Pykh Russian Academy of Sciences, Russia
A. Rabasa University Miguel Hernandez, Spain
F. Rachidi EMC Group, Switzerland
K. R. Rajagopal Texas A & M University, USA
J. Ravnik University of Maribor, Slovenia



A. M. Reinhorn State University of New York at 
Buffalo, USA

G. Reniers Universiteit Antwerpen, Belgium
A. D. Rey McGill University, Canada
D. N. Riahi University of Illinois at Urbana- 

Champaign, USA
B. Ribas Spanish National Centre for 

Environmental Health, Spain
K. Richter Graz University of Technology, Austria
S. Rinaldi Politecnico di Milano, Italy
F. Robuste Universitat Politecnica de Catalunya, 

Spain
A. C. Rodrigues Universidade Nova de Lisboa, 

Portugal
G. R. Rodríguez Universidad de Las Palmas de 

Gran Canaria, Spain
C. W. Roeder University of Washington, USA
J. M. Roesset Texas A & M University, USA
W. Roetzel Universitaet der Bundeswehr Hamburg, 

Germany
V. Roje University of Split, Croatia
R. Rosset Laboratoire d’Aerologie, France
J. L. Rubio Centro de Investigaciones sobre 

Desertificacion, Spain
T. J. Rudolphi Iowa State University, USA
S. Russenchuck Magnet Group, Switzerland
H. Ryssel Fraunhofer Institut Integrierte 

Schaltungen, Germany
S. G. Saad American University in Cairo, Egypt
M. Saiidi University of Nevada-Reno, USA
R. San Jose Technical University of Madrid, Spain
F. J. Sanchez-Sesma Instituto Mexicano del 

Petroleo, Mexico
B. Sarler Nova Gorica Polytechnic, Slovenia
S. A. Savidis Technische Universitat Berlin, 

Germany
A. Savini Universita de Pavia, Italy
G. Schleyer University of Liverpool, UK
R. Schmidt RWTH Aachen, Germany
B. Scholtes Universitaet of Kassel, Germany
A. P. S. Selvadurai McGill University, Canada
J. J. Sendra University of Seville, Spain
S. M. Şener Istanbul Technical University, Turkey
J. J. Sharp Memorial University of Newfoundland, 

Canada
Q. Shen Massachusetts Institute of Technology, 

USA

G. C. Sih Lehigh University, USA
L. C. Simoes University of Coimbra, Portugal
A. C. Singhal Arizona State University, USA
J. Sladek Slovak Academy of Sciences, Slovakia
V Sladek Slovak Academy of Sciences, Slovakia
A. C. M. Sousa University of New Brunswick, 

Canada
H. Sozer Illinois Institute of Technology, USA
P. D. Spanos Rice University, USA
T. Speck Albert-Ludwigs-Universitaet Freiburg, 

Germany
C. C. Spyrakos National Technical University of 

Athens, Greece
G. E. Swaters University of Alberta, Canada
S. Syngellakis Wessex Institute, UK
J. Szmyd University of Mining and Metallurgy, 

Poland
H. Takemiya Okayama University, Japan
I. Takewaki Kyoto University, Japan
C-L. Tan Carleton University, Canada
E. Taniguchi Kyoto University, Japan
S. Tanimura Aichi University of Technology, Japan
J. L. Tassoulas University of Texas at Austin, USA
M. A. P. Taylor University of South Australia, 

Australia
A. Terranova Politecnico di Milano, Italy
T. Tirabassi National Research Council, Italy
S. Tkachenko Otto-von-Guericke-University, 

Germany
N. Tomii Chiba Institute of Technology, Japan
T. Tran-Cong University of Southern Queensland, 

Australia
R. Tremblay Ecole Polytechnique, Canada
I. Tsukrov University of New Hampshire, USA
R. Turra CINECA Interuniversity Computing 

Centre, Italy
S. G. Tushinski Moscow State University, Russia
R. van der Heijden Radboud University, 

Netherlands
R. van Duin Delft University of Technology, 

Netherlands
P. Vas University of Aberdeen, UK
R. Verhoeven Ghent University, Belgium
A. Viguri Universitat Jaume I, Spain
S. P. Walker Imperial College, UK
G. Walters University of Exeter, UK
B. Weiss University of Vienna, Austria



T. W. Wu University of Kentucky, USA
S. Yanniotis Agricultural University of Athens, 

Greece
A. Yeh University of Hong Kong, China
B. W. Yeigh University of Washington, USA
K. Yoshizato Hiroshima University, Japan
T. X. Yu Hong Kong University of Science & 

Technology, Hong Kong

M. Zador Technical University of Budapest, 
Hungary

R. Zainal Abidin Infrastructure University Kuala 
Lumpur, Malaysia

K. Zakrzewski Politechnika Lodzka, Poland
M. Zamir University of Western Ontario, Canada
G. Zappalà National Research Council, Italy
R. Zarnic University of Ljubljana, Slovenia



Editors
W. P. De Wilde

Free University of Brussels, Belgium
Member of WIT Board of Directors

L. Mahdjoubi
University of the West of England, UK

A. Galiano Garrigós
University of Alicante, Spain

 Building Information Modelling (BIM) 
in 

Design, Construction and Operations III



Published by

WIT Press
Ashurst Lodge, Ashurst, Southampton, SO40 7AA, UK
Tel: 44 (0) 238 029 3223; Fax: 44 (0) 238 029 2853
E-Mail: witpress@witpress.com
http://www.witpress.com

For USA, Canada and Mexico

Computational Mechanics International Inc
25 Bridge Street, Billerica, MA 01821, USA
Tel: 978 667 5841; Fax: 978 667 7582
E-Mail: infousa@witpress.com
http://www.witpress.com 

British Library Cataloguing-in-Publication Data

	 A Catalogue record for this book is available 
	 from the British Library

ISBN: 978-1-78466-361-2
eISBN: 978-1-78466-362-9
ISSN: (print) 1746-4498
ISSN: (on-line) 1743-3509

The texts of the  papers in this volume were set individually by the authors or under their 
supervision. Only minor corrections to the text may have been carried out by the publisher.

No responsibility is assumed by the Publisher, the Editors and Authors for any injury and/or damage to persons 
or property as a matter of products liability, negligence or otherwise, or from any use or operation of any 
methods, products, instructions or ideas contained in the material herein. The Publisher does not necessarily 
endorse the ideas held, or views expressed by the Editors or Authors of the material contained in its publications.

© WIT Press 2020

Open Access: All of the papers published in this journal are freely available, without charge, for users to read,  
download, copy, distribute, print, search, link to the full text, or use for any other lawful purpose, without 
asking prior permission from the publisher or the author as long as the author/copyright holder is attributed. 
This is in accordance with the BOAI definition of open access.

Creative Commons content: The CC BY 4.0 licence allows users to copy, distribute and transmit an article, 
and adapt the article as long as the author is attributed. The CC BY licence permits commercial and non-
commercial reuse.

Editors:

W. P. De Wilde
Free University of Brussels, Belgium
Member of WIT Board of Directors

L. Mahdjoubi
University of the West of England, UK

A. Galiano Garrigós
University of Alicante, Spain



Preface

The selected papers in this volume deal with Building Information Modelling (BIM) in Design, 
Construction and Operations.  Application of BIM throughout the construction industry is 
progressing at an accelerated rate, with the development of new software tools.

BIM has the potential to alter the way in which different specialities interact before, during and after 
the construction project.  BIM carries the data set for a particular asset through its full life cycle, 
which has important consequences for operations and maintenance as well as for infrastructure 
planning.

BIM emergence has been the result of advanced surveying techniques, powerful computer systems, 
better visualisation tools and new communication infrastructures.

The papers included in this volume demonstrate the interdisciplinary character of BIM, bringing 
together contributions from experts from industry, practice and academia.

The volume has been the result of an event that was hosted by the University of Alicante, to whom 
the Editors are indebted.  It also included the collaboration of the University of the West of England 
and the Wessex Institute, both from the UK.  The Editors wish also to express their gratitude to all 
authors for their excellent papers and to the reviewers from having helped to ensure the quality 
of this volume. They also acknowledge the contribution of the International scientific advisory 
committee (ISAC).

The Editors
Seville, 2019



This page intentionally left blank 



Contents 

BIM and Lean construction interactions: A state-of-the-art review 

María Dolores Andújar-Montoya, Antonio Galiano-Garrigós,  

Carlos Rizo-Maestre & Víctor Echarri-Iribarren .............................................................. 1 

Rewarding performance in construction 

James Harty ...................................................................................................................... 15 

Using BIM and MR to improve the process of job site construction 

and inspection 

Chung-Wei Feng & Chun-Wei Chen ................................................................................ 21 

Computational BIM for green retrofitting of the existing building 

envelope 

Yaik-Wah Lim, Taki Eddine Seghier, Muhamad Farhin Harun,  

Mohd Hamdan Ahmad, Azurah A. Samah & Hairudin Abdul Majid ................................ 33 

BIM-based LCA throughout the design process: A dynamic approach 

Gianluca Genova .............................................................................................................. 45 

Parametric modelling in construction: Investigating the quality of 

rule-based checking 

Dene Warren .................................................................................................................... 57 

BIM-based analysis of spatial properties in building layouts 

Hugo Sheward .................................................................................................................. 69 

Necessity of monitoring vital BIM information for optimized design 

process management 

Mohamed Mohsen, Samir Albitar, Mohamed Essam & Alaa Radwan ............................. 81 

Lessons learned from the 2022 World Cup Final Stadium, Qatar 

Ambrosio Gómez Morales & Callum John Sykes ............................................................. 93 



Revolutionizing the future of the construction industry: Strategizing and  

redefining challenges 

Santi Edra Nisa Lau, Eeydzah Aminudin, Rozana Zakaria,  

Chai Chang Saar, Nur IzieAdiana Abidin, Ahmad Farhan Roslan,  

Zuhairi Abd Hamid, Maria Zura Mohd Zain, Eric Lou  

& Ahmad Bukhori Shaharuddin ..................................................................................... 105 

 

Model of information sharing and exchange in a building information  

modelling supply chain 

Oluseye Olugboyega & Abimbola Windapo ................................................................... 117 

 

Evolution within the maturity concept of BIM 

Pierre Martin, Djaoued Beladjine & Karim Beddiar ..................................................... 131 

 

Integrated factory modelling: Using BIM to disrupt the interface between  

manufacturing and construction in factory planning 

Peter Burggräf, Matthias Dannapfel, Dennis Schneidermann,  

Matthias Ebade Esfahani & Nora Schwamborn ............................................................. 143 

 

BIM methodology applied to architectural heritage preservation:  

Case study of the Medina and Dungeons of Tetuán, Morocco 

Giacomo Sorino, Carlo Manfredi & Antonio Jiménez Delgado ..................................... 157 

 

Information modelling and management in historical contexts:  

An Italian case study 

Ivano Graziano Lavenia ................................................................................................. 169 

 

Study on the establishment of a maintenance mode for a BIM-based  

landscape project 

Yi-Jao Chen, Hui-Yi Kuo & Chi-Jen Chen ..................................................................... 181 

 

4D BIM-oriented digital project construction management for the  

AEC industry 

Sofia Agostinelli, Francesco Ruperto & Adriana Scarlet Sferra .................................... 193 

 

5D BIM: Tools and methods for digital project construction management 

Sofia Agostinelli, Federico Cinquepalmi & Francesco Ruperto .................................... 205 

 

Strategies and outcomes of BIM education: Italian experiences 

Sofia Agostinelli, Fabrizio Cumo & Francesco Ruperto ................................................ 217 

 

Structural pre-analysis through implementing Revit structures and Robot  

to develop and compare engineered timber structural families 

Livio Lamartina & Joao Sa ............................................................................................ 229 

 

Development of model checking rules for validation and content checking 

Sebastian Seiß ................................................................................................................. 245 

 

Exploring BIM intelligence further with iTWO 

Judith Marton, Pablo Hector Gonzales Alfaro & James Harty...................................... 255 



 

BIM objects library for information exchange in public works:  

The use of proprietary and open formats 

Ambra Barbini, Giada Malacarne, Giovanna Massari,  

Gabriele Pasetti Monizza & Dominik T. Matt ................................................................ 269 

 

Integration of augmented reality in building information modeling:  

Applicability and practicality 

Chang-Saar Chai, Celine Lee, Santi Edra Nisa Lau, Eeydzah Aminudin,  

Siaw-Chuing Loo, Masoud Gheisari & Mohamed Abdelraouf Abdalrahman ................ 281 

 

Use of BIM technology as a safety tool in the restoration phase of  

buildings: Case study of the façade of the “Royal Tobacco Factory”  

in Seville, Spain 

Costanza Cioni, Michele di Sivo & Daniela Ladiana ..................................................... 291 

 

Building information modeling potential for an enhanced real estate  

valuation approach based on the hedonic method 

Siham El Yamani, Mohamed Ettarid & Rafika Hajji ...................................................... 305 

 

Improvements for the workflow interoperability between BIM and  

FEM tools 

Anders Sagvåg Birkemo, Simen Christensen Hjortland  

& S. M. Samindi M. K. Samarakoon ............................................................................... 317 

 

Role of an innovation community in supporting BIM deployment:  

The case of buildingSMART Norway 

Nam Bui, Christoph Merschbrock, Bjørn Erik Munkvold & Eilif Hjelseth .................... 329 

 

 

Author index ................................................................................................................. 343 



BIM OBJECTS LIBRARY FOR INFORMATION  
EXCHANGE IN PUBLIC WORKS: THE USE OF 

PROPRIETARY AND OPEN FORMATS 

AMBRA BARBINI1,2, GIADA MALACARNE1, GIOVANNA MASSARI2,  
GABRIELE PASETTI MONIZZA1 & DOMINIK T. MATT1,3 

1Fraunhofer Italia Research, Italy  
2University of Trento, Italy  

3Free University of Bolzano, Italy 

ABSTRACT 
The Italian code of public procurement states that interoperability via open formats is essential for  
the exchange of information between public organizations and their project partners. However, the 
understanding of what interoperability means and the use of open formats in the current practice is still 
limited. Moreover, one of the approaches that a public organization can adopt to share its information 
requirements among project partners is via parametric objects, such as BIM families. This approach is 
not commonly adopted, it is very time consuming, but it allows the integration of the client’s 
requirements directly into the project. This paper aims at investigating whether a BIM objects library 
can be the solution to facilitate the interoperability in information exchange between public 
organizations and their project partners. The paper shows a parallelism between the use of the 
proprietary and the open format when using BIM objects in a project environment comparing the open 
and the proprietary format of a BIM object library in terms of interoperability. This research refers to a 
case study consisting of the development of a BIM objects library for a public organization in Italy. 
The results shows that both proprietary and open formats are an efficient solution when developing a 
BIM library for a public organization. However, their usefulness depends on the way the public 
organization choose to organize its own BIM adoption. 
Keywords:  BIM objects, BIM Library, public works, interoperability, open format. 

1  INTRODUCTION 
The public sector is considered as a key player in leading the industry towards BIM adoption 
[1]. In fact, BIM implementation increases intensively as more and more public organizations 
around the world require the use of BIM in their projects and develop BIM standards [2]. 
     In Italy, in 2016, the national code of public procurement (D.lgs 50/2016) has introduced, 
for the first time, the use of specific electronic modelling methods and tools in public works 
0. This documents state that, when procuring public works, an organization must declare its 
information requirements in a way which assure the interoperability of the process using 
open, non-proprietary formats.  
     On the one hand, interoperability via open formats is essential for the exchange of 
information between public organizations and their project partners in order to facilitate 
competition between technology providers and the involvement of technical professionals 0. 
However, despite of the special attention paid by the norm on this matter, the understanding 
and its use in the current practice is still limited. A previous investigation, aimed at 
understanding the level of knowledge and adoption of BIM in a specific region of Italy, shows 
that the 44% of the respondents are already working with BIM software but only the 10% 
use open formats. This situation unveils a gap in BIM adoption within the  
region – only 16% of the respondents declares to use BIM – highlighting that there is  
the need to facilitate the understanding on interoperability and the use of open formats for a 
full adoption of BIM [1].  

Building Information Modelling (BIM) in Design, Construction and Operations III  269

 
 www.witpress.com, ISSN 1743-3509 (on-line) 
WIT Transactions on The Built Environment, Vol 192, © 2019 WIT Press

doi:10.2495/BIM190231



     On the other hand, existing BIM implementation actions taken by the public sector shows 
that there are three approaches that a client can adopt to share its information requirements 
among project partners: (1) via pdf documents, such as the BIM Execution Plan (BEP) 
document [2], [4]; (2) via excel sheets, where information requirements are listed in a tabular 
way, such as COBie spreadsheets [2], [4]; (3) via parametric objects, such as BIM families 
[4]. The first two approaches are analogue and often not exhaustive [4]. The third approach 
implies that the client shares with its project partners a BIM objects library containing all  
its requirements as geometrical and alphanumerical data. This approach is not commonly 
adopted, it is very time consuming, but it allows to integrate the client’s requirements directly 
into the project [4].  
     We would like to investigate whether BIM objects libraries can be the solution to facilitate 
the interoperability in information exchange between public organizations and their project 
partners. Therefore, this research aims at developing a BIM objects library, for the 
information exchange between a public organization and its project partners, assuring  
the interoperability of the process.  

2  STATE OF THE ART 
The Italian standard UNI 11337-1 defines BIM objects library as a digital environment for 
gathering and sharing graphic and alphanumeric model objects. BIM objects are 
virtualizations of geometric and non-geometric attributes, related to physical or spatial 
entities, associated to a set of works, and to their processes [6]. Scientific literature defines 
library in several ways: Afsari describes the BIM libraries as “source for building product 
model organized synthetically and systematically” [7], while Shin defines the BIM library as 
“an organized group of BIM objects where the building information is stored” [8]. Afsari and 
Shin highlight that information and especially exchange of information is a key aspect of 
BIM library. BIM objects can be the container for exchanging information, and open format 
files can guarantee technical interoperability and software independency, as Hjelseth  
has suggested [9]. However, in current practice, information flow is neither  
automated nor seamless, as the theory illustrates [10] and it has been estimated that, in 2002, 
inadequate interoperability caused an annual cost of $15.8 billion in the U.S. capital  
facilities industry [11]. 
     However, after the introduction of Revit® Families as primary elements, several BIM 
objects catalogues have been developed [12], turning the design process from drawing into 
an assembling elements process [13]. Each element represents a building component and 
includes not only a 3D model, but also several information [9]. According to UNI EN ISO 
11337-4, BIM objects can be generic or specific. Generic BIM objects are entities displayed 
as generic geometric systems or through their overall dimensions, with approximate 
quantitative and qualitative features. Specific BIM objects are entities graphically virtualized 
as specific geometric systems, in which the quantitative and qualitative features are linked to 
a defined product [14]. An example of an open BIM library of specific objects is BIMobject®. 
BIMobjects® provides BIM objects as virtual prototypes of real building components 
developed in several file formats both proprietary and open. This should improve the 
efficiency of the construction project integrating building components in the early design 
stage of the project. Moreover, private and public client organizations are developing their 
own BIM library. Deutsche Bahn developed a BIM objects library to support the design of 
small and medium train stations in Germany. Deutsche Bahn has collected generic objects  
of the BIM library in a Revit® master project, adopting the IFC file format for open 
information exchange [1]. In the United Kingdom, the government has promoted the 
development of the NBS BIM National Library as a BIM objects platform to support the BIM 

270  Building Information Modelling (BIM) in Design, Construction and Operations III

 
 www.witpress.com, ISSN 1743-3509 (on-line) 
WIT Transactions on The Built Environment, Vol 192, © 2019 WIT Press



adoption in the AEC sector. The NBS National BIM Library is a catalogue of generic and 
specific BIM objects [1]. The NBS National Library promotes the complementary use of 
generic and specific BIM objects in order to facilitate the integration of the whole 
construction supply chain – from planners to specific products providers – starting from the 
early design phase of a project. It can be stated that, in public works, using generic BIM 
objects can help from the design phase to the construction site [17], while the use of specific 
objects can be significant for the facility management along the life cycle of the built objects 
[18]. Therefore, since in Italy BIM is progressively becoming mandatory for public works, 
public organizations could also be interested in developing their own BIM objects libraries. 
     Evidences from the experiences in developing BIM objects catalogues and the findings 
from academic research shows two approaches that can be adopted to manage the 
interoperability issue: 

 developing the library in several proprietary format;
 developing a reliable open format version of the library.

3  RESEARCH METHOD 
In order to compare the effectiveness of the proprietary and the open file formats in 
exchanging information between a public organization and its project partners, the research 
has performed a parallelism between the use of the proprietary and the open format when 
using BIM objects in a project environment.  
     After  the selection  of specific components in  the project environment (see Section 3.1)  
to be converted into BIM objects, the research activities consisted in three main steps:  

 The first step consisted in selecting the tasks to be performed in the project
environment, in identifying all the information required to perform the selected tasks
and in associating this information to the selected components (see Section 3.2).

 During the second step, each selected component has been modelled into a BIM
object, integrating the information identified in step 1 and generating the
BIM library, both in proprietary and in open format (see Section 3.3).

 The third step consisted in simulating project partner’s interaction with the library,
when performing the selected tasks in the project environment, and in performing a
parallelism between the formats of the library (see Section 3.4).

3.1  Selection of specific components in the project environment 

The context of the research project was the development of an urban mobility project located 
in a South Tirolean municipality, in the North of Italy. The public organization, responsible 
for the project development, expressed their willingness to adopt BIM, as a methodology to 
optimize the information workflow during the project development and to facilitate the 
generation of documents and information for the facility management department after  
the project close-out. Within this context, one of the BIM activities focused on the 
development of a BIM objects library.  
     One of the requirements of the project was the mandatory use of the public organization’ 
Corporate Design components. The Corporate Design of the public organization consists in 
30 standardized components of urban furniture: benches, info points, bus shelter, bike 
parking boxes, clocks and signs. Figure 1: provides an overview on a part of the components  
of the Corporate Design. Since these components are characterized by a high level of 
standardization and will increase in number of presences around the region in the next years, 
the research team decided to use these components for the scope of the research. 

Building Information Modelling (BIM) in Design, Construction and Operations III  271

 
 www.witpress.com, ISSN 1743-3509 (on-line) 
WIT Transactions on The Built Environment, Vol 192, © 2019 WIT Press



 

Figure 1:  Components of the corporate design.  

3.2  Step 1: Tasks to be performed in the project environment, list of information  
required and association to the selected components 

Once selected the components to convert into BIM objects, the study focused on: selecting 
the project tasks to perform using these BIM objects; identifying the information required to 
perform the tasks selected and associating this information to the components.  
     The public organization selected the tasks to be performed according to their needs along 
a project lifecycle. Generally, the BIM objects will play a role during the design phase, the 
tendering for construction and the facility management phase. In this paper, the authors 
present the results from the analysis of the design phase. Referring to the design phase, the 
research team identified three tasks: 

 Positioning the objects in the project environment. 
 Calculating quantities. 
 Calculating costs. 

     Each of the information required by the public organization has been classified primary 
per type (geometric, alphanumeric, document related) and per decision phase  
(fixed – information always valid/no decision required – design, tender, facility 
management). This resulted in several excel spreadsheets (one per component) where all the 
information required are collected. An example of the spreadsheets obtained is illustrated  
in Figure 2: . 

272  Building Information Modelling (BIM) in Design, Construction and Operations III

 
 www.witpress.com, ISSN 1743-3509 (on-line) 
WIT Transactions on The Built Environment, Vol 192, © 2019 WIT Press



 

Figure 2:    Example of an excel spreadsheet with the list of information required by the  
public organization. 

3.3  Step 2: The generation of the BIM library 

To develop the library in proprietary format we used the release 2018 of the software 
Autodesk Revit®. The adopted process is illustrated in Figure 3: and can be described as 
follows: we modelled each component of the Corporate Design within the category “Generic 
Model” as single Revit® Family. Then we nested the components in a main Revit Family, 
wherein all the information associated to each component have been modelled. 
 

  

Figure 3:  Research method, step two: the creation of the libraries. 

Building Information Modelling (BIM) in Design, Construction and Operations III  273

 
 www.witpress.com, ISSN 1743-3509 (on-line) 
WIT Transactions on The Built Environment, Vol 192, © 2019 WIT Press



     We created the open format of the library, exporting IFC files of the library, after loading 
the objects in a Revit® Project file. As illustrated in Figure 4: we generated the open format 
library following two different approaches, in order to have a wider view on IFC limits and 
potentials. With the first approach, the library consists in a group of files, where each file 
contains a single BIM object – each Revit Family has been loaded in a different Revit® 
Project file. With the second approach, the library consists of a single project file gathering 
all the BIM objects – all the Revit® Families have been loaded in a single Revit® Project file. 
In both cases, during the export of the Revit® Project file, the IFC version “IFC 2x3 
Coordination View 2.0” has been duplicated, switching the Property Sets from “Export IFC 
common property sets” to “Export Revit® property sets”. 
     Through the IFC viewer BIMvision, each IFC file has been checked in order to test 
missing geometries and/or information. Moreover, the IFC files have also been opened in the 
three BIM software Revit®, Allplan® and Archicad® to evaluate the effective possibility to 
exchange information between different BIM software using IFC format. 
 

 

Figure 4:  Research method, step 3: diagram of the workflow.  

3.4  Step 3: Parallelism between the formats of the library  

In the future, the public organization will share the BIM library with its project partners. The 
partners will complete the information required directly into the BIM objects and will share 
the updated BIM library with the public organization. This kind of workflow will require 
several exchanges of information and a public organization must guarantee an efficient 
exchange of information. Therefore, the third step of the research consisted in performing a 
simulation of the tasks selected in step 1 using the three libraries developed in step 2  
(the group of files in proprietary format, the group of files in open format, the single file in 
open format) and in comparing the results obtained. The tasks, selected in step 1, have been 
simulated comparing the use of proprietary and the open format in a BIM project environment 
(Revit® 2018), as described in the following steps: 

1. Positioning the objects in the project environment. 
2. Creating a quantity schedule and a cost schedule. 
3. Exporting an IFC file after completing project information. 

274  Building Information Modelling (BIM) in Design, Construction and Operations III

 
 www.witpress.com, ISSN 1743-3509 (on-line) 
WIT Transactions on The Built Environment, Vol 192, © 2019 WIT Press



     In the first step, the workflow differs depending on the type of library used: 

 The BIM objects in proprietary format have been loaded as Revit® Family in the 
project environment. 

 The single BIM objects in open format have been inserted as IFC link and binded in 
the project environment. 

 The BIM objects of the single IFC file have been copied and pasted in the  
project environment. 

     In the second step, we created a schedule from the category “Generic Model”, selecting 
all the available information parameters. After completing all the information, in step three 
we experimented different methods to export the project file as an IFC file: 

 For the project file in proprietary format, the IFC version “IFC 2x3 Coordination 
View 2.0” has been duplicated, switching the Property Sets from “Export IFC 
common property sets” to “Export Revit® property sets”. 

 For the project file in open format, the IFC version “IFC 2x3 Coordination View 
2.0” has been duplicated, switching the Property Sets from “Export IFC common 
property sets” to “Export schedules as property sets”. 

 For components of the single IFC file, the IFC version “IFC 2x3 Coordination View 
2.0” has been duplicated, switching the Property Sets from “Export IFC common 
property sets” to “Export schedules as property sets”. 

     Again, through the IFC viewer BIMvision®, each IFC file has been checked in order to 
test missing geometries and/or information. Then, the IFC files have also been uploaded  
into Revit®, Allplan® and Archicad® to evaluate the effective possibility to exchange 
information between different BIM software using the open format. 
     We have also performed the first and the third steps with the software Archicad® and 
Allplan ®, in order to check the interoperability of the created IFC files. Details are discussed 
in the result section. 

4  RESULTS 

4.1  Open format libraries 

Using the IFC viewer BIMvision® is possible to visualize the shaped geometry and the 
created information parameters. As illustrated in Figure 5: within the BIM software Revit®, 
Archicad® and Allplan® is possible not only to have access to the information but also to 
manipulate them. 
 

 

Figure 5:  Results by opening the single IFC files with different BIM software. 

Building Information Modelling (BIM) in Design, Construction and Operations III  275

 
 www.witpress.com, ISSN 1743-3509 (on-line) 
WIT Transactions on The Built Environment, Vol 192, © 2019 WIT Press



4.2  Parallelism between the proprietary format and the open format 

In this section, we discuss the differences we have observed in completing the three selected 
tasks with each developed library. We present the performance of each task, describing the 
differences between the three libraries. 

4.2.1  Positioning the BIM objects in the project environment 
The measured differences highlight how Revit® reads the objects of the different libraries. 
Referring to the proprietary format library, Revit® recognises the loaded objects as Revit 
Families, and keeps the instance and type parameters under the defined groups. Referring to 
the open format library made of a group of IFC files, when uploading a single BIM object 
into the project environment, Revit® reads the geometry of the object as a model group 
visualizing both instance and type parameters under the group “IFC Parameters”. When a 
second BIM object in IFC format is uploaded into the project environment, Revit® reports all 
the parameters related with this second object, even if these parameters are the same already 
uploaded by the first object. This situation results in a list of duplicated parameters. 
Moreover, only one of the two duplicated parameters has a value assigned, while the value 
linked with the other parameter is lost. Uploading a third IFC object, the same parameter 
appears three times and, for each object, only one of the repeated parameters has a value, and 
so on linking other IFC files. Figure 6: is representative of this situation in the case of two 
BIM objects uploaded in the same project environment. Importing the open format library 
made of a single IFC file, Revit® reads the copied components as single BIM objects. 
Selecting each object, Revit® shows instance and type parameters under the group “IFC 
Parameters”, without repeating any parameter, regardless of how many objects we have 
pasted in the Revit® project file. 

4.2.2  Quantity and costs calculation  
A schedule has the main purpose of displaying costs and quantity, in order to develop a cost 
and a quantity estimation. When using the proprietary format library, Revit® generates 
schedules only with Revit® Built-in Parameters. To schedule personalized parameters into a 
project environment, it is necessary to re-create each parameter as Shared or Project 
parameter. With both the open format libraries, it is possible to generate schedules with all 
the personalized parameters already collected into the BIM objects. As illustrated in Fig. 7 
 

 

Figure 6:    Example of duplicated parameters when uploading each BIM objects as a single 
file into the project environment in Autodesk Revit®.  

276  Building Information Modelling (BIM) in Design, Construction and Operations III

 
 www.witpress.com, ISSN 1743-3509 (on-line) 
WIT Transactions on The Built Environment, Vol 192, © 2019 WIT Press



 

Figure 7:    Comparison of the schedule generated using the single IFC file (on the left) and 
the schedule generated using the group of IFC files (on the right). 

the main difference between the two open libraries regards how Revit® displays the generated 
schedule. In the open format library from a group of IFC files, due to the duplication of 
parameters described in Section 4.2.1, the schedule appears as a chessboard, with some 
parameters completed and other without a value. In the open format library from a single IFC 
file, the schedule results completed with all the parameters and the related values as defined 
during the creation of the library. 

4.2.3  Exporting the project as an IFC file 
In order to check the successful exporting of the project in IFC format, we verified the 
presence of geometric and alphanumeric information with the IFC viewer BIMvision® and 
the BIM software Revit®, Allplan® and Archicad ®. 
     When using the proprietary format library, all the information exported are preserved and 
easily visualized into the IFC viewer and the BIM software. When using the open format 
library from a group of IFC files, geometric information is all preserved, while alphanumeric 
information is randomly missed. This non-sense loss of information has been detected with 
the IFC viewer and the BIM software, while any kind of missing information has been 
detected when using the open format library from a single IFC file. 

4.3  Interoperability 

The results show that it is possible to set IFC files in the project environment using Revit®, 
Allplan® and Archicad ®. In addition to that, users may export another IFC file, after having 
modified alphanumeric information. 
 

 

Figure 8:    The image shows the results of the tests about information transmission, 
following the workflows connected to the three BIM software. 

Building Information Modelling (BIM) in Design, Construction and Operations III  277

 
 www.witpress.com, ISSN 1743-3509 (on-line) 
WIT Transactions on The Built Environment, Vol 192, © 2019 WIT Press



     As shown in Fig. 8, only one case shows an unsuccessful workflow. This unsuccessful 
result regards the export of the project as an IFC files in Autodesk Revit®. The workflow 
suffers from randomly missing parameters in the BIM objects. We also noticed that it is 
possible to overcome this issue by completing the duplicated parameter without a value. This 
solution is clearly not sustainable with an increasing number of linked IFC files, unless 
establishing an automated system for completing parameters values. In all the other  
cases, the workflows do not show any error and BIM objects meet the needs of the  
public organization.  

5  DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSIONS 
Considering the point of view of the public organization and a simulation of its interaction 
with project partners, we highlight the benefits and the drawbacks of both proprietary  
and open format. 

5.1  The proprietary format 

The library in proprietary format (Revit®) presents the following strengthens: 

 Seamless modifiability within the native software. 
 Possibility to create several types within a single object family. 
 Faster exchange of information using the same BIM software. 

     At the same time the proprietary format presents also some weakness, regarding: 

 Limit in exchanging of information using different BIM software. 
 Re-creation of the personalized parameters as Shared or Project parameters. This 

operation may be extremely time consuming, considering the number of parameters 
and the number of objects in a project environment. 

5.2  The open format 

The open format library as a group of IFC files: 

 Is readable by BIMvision®, Allplan® and Archicad®. 
 Is exportable by Allplan® and Archicad®. 
 Shows problems (duplication of information with loss of values) in the  

Revit® software. 
 Results unsuccessful by exporting an IFC file from Revit®. 

     The open format library as a single IFC file: 

 Is completely software independent. 
 Can support the public organization in different project phases. 
 Can be a reference along the entire life cycle of the components. 
 Seems to perform each established task without any issue. 

     In conclusion, it can be stated that both proprietary and open formats are efficient solution 
when developing a BIM library for a public organization. However, their usefulness depends 
on the way the public organization choose to organize its BIM adoption. The proprietary 
format is the appropriate solution if the public organization is allowed to organize its BIM 
adoption based on a specific software solution. However, Italian public organizations must 
assure the interoperability of the process using open, non-proprietary formats when procuring 

278  Building Information Modelling (BIM) in Design, Construction and Operations III

 
 www.witpress.com, ISSN 1743-3509 (on-line) 
WIT Transactions on The Built Environment, Vol 192, © 2019 WIT Press



public works 0. Therefore, it is essential the availability of an open format BIM library. 
Results of this research shows that an open format BIM library as a group of single files 
enhances information exchange of BIM objects only outside the project environment. Since 
the aim of this research is to develop a BIM library to improve the efficiency in information 
exchange between public organizations and their project partners at project level, this 
solution is not appropriate. The BIM library as a single IFC file pushes efficiently the 
exchange of information within the project environment, independently from the BIM 
environment adopted. Tasks are performed without any loss of information and therefore the 
interoperability is assured.  
     Further research activities on this topic will concern the use of the BIM objects library in 
a real project environment, evaluating the simulations run during this research project. 
Moreover, further research activities will focus on the management of a BIM objects library. 
The BIM library developed within this research project includes 30 components, but the 
number of components is supposed to increase intensively in the future. Therefore, a BIM 
library as a single IFC file could turn into a non-effective way of use. A further investigation 
may analyse how BIM object library should be organized in order to streamline the search 
for a specific component of the library. 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 
The authors gratefully acknowledge STA – Strutture Trasporto Alto Adige who provided 
important information and drawings for the development of this research. 

REFERENCES 
[1] Wong, A.K.D., Wong, F.K.W. & Nadeem, A., Attributes of building information 

modelling implementations in various countries. Architectural Engineering and 
Design Management, 6, pp. 288–302, 2010. 

[2] Sacks, R., Gurevich, U. & Shrestha, P., A review of building information modeling 
protocols, guides and standards for large construction clients. Journal of Information 
Technology in Construction, 21, pp. 479–503, 2016. 
Decreto legislativo n. 50 del 18 aprile 2016, Gazzetta Ufficiale della repubblica 
italiana. www.gazzettaufficiale.it/atto/serie_generale/caricaDettaglioAtto/originario? 
atto.dataPubblicazioneGazzetta=2016-04-19&atto.codiceRedazionale=16G00062. 
Accessed on: 28 Jun. 2019. 

[3] BIM Report Alto Adige 2018, Fraunhofer Italia Research. www.fraunhofer.it/content/ 
dam/italia/it/documents/per_il_sito_BIM%20report%20Alto%20Adige_GT_Version
e%20per%20PDF.pdf. Accessed on: 28 Jun. 2019. 

[4] Reddy, K.P., BIM for Building Owners and Developers: Making a Business Case for 
Using BIM on Projects, John Wiley & Sons, 2011. 

[5] Cavka, H.B., Staub-French, S. & Poirier, E.A., Developing owner information 
requirements for BIM-enabled project delivery and asset management. Automation in 
Construction, 83, pp. 169–183, 2017. 

[6] Ente nazionale italiano di unificazione, UNI EN ISO 11337-1: 2017 Edilizia e opere 
di ingegneria civile – Gestione digitale dei processi informativi delle costruzioni – 
Parte 1: Modelli, elaborati e oggetti informativi per prodotti e processi. 

[7] Afsari, K. & Eastman, C., Categorisation of building product models in BIM content 
library. Blucher Design Proceedings, 1(8), pp. 370–374, 2014. 

[8] Shin, J., Choi, J., Inhan, K. & Yoon, D., A study on development of integrated 
management system for BIM property information. Transactions of the Society of 
CAD/CAM Engineers, 21(2), pp. 130–142, 2016. 

Building Information Modelling (BIM) in Design, Construction and Operations III  279

 
 www.witpress.com, ISSN 1743-3509 (on-line) 
WIT Transactions on The Built Environment, Vol 192, © 2019 WIT Press



[9] Hjelseth, E., Exchange of relevant information in BIM objects defined by the role- and 
life-cycle information model. Architectural Engineering and Design Management, 
suppl. Special Issue: Integrated Design and Delivery Solutions, 6, pp. 279–287, 2010. 

[10] Matarneha, S.T., Danso-Amoakob, M., Al-Bizri, S., Gaterell, M. & Matarneh, R., 
Developing an interoperability framework for building information models and 
facilities management systems. Creative Construction Conference, pp. 1018–1027, 
2018. 

[11] National Institute of Standards and Technology, Cost analysis of inadequate 
interoperability in the U.S. capital facilities industry. www.lagospm.com/03-benefits/ 
articles/NIST.pdf. Accessed on: 28 Jun. 2019. 

[12] Lee, C.J. & Lim, S.H., A study on development of BIM library for unit modular 
housing-focused on small-sized urban-life-housing. Journal of the Korean Housing 
Association, 23(6), pp. 11–20, 2012. 

[13] Eastman, C.M., Teichol, Z.P., Sacks, R. & Liston, K., BIM Handbook: A Guide to 
Building Information Modeling for Owners, Managers, Designers, Engineers and 
Contractor, John Wiley & Sons, 2011. 

[14] Ente nazionale italiano di unificazione, UNI EN ISO 11337-4: 2017 Edilizia e opere 
di ingegneria civile - Gestione digitale dei processi informativi delle costruzioni - Parte 
4: Evoluzione e sviluppo informativo di modelli, elaborati e oggetti, 2017. 

[15] Deutsche Bahn, BIM Strategie. www.deutschebahn.com/de/bahnwelt/bauen_bahn/ 
bim/BIM-1186016. Accessed on: 28 Jun. 2019. 

[16] NBS National BIM Library, NBS platform. www.nationalbimlibrary.com/en/. 
Accessed on: 28 Jun. 2019. 

[17] Nawari, O.N. & Kuenstle, M., Building Information Modeling: A Framework for 
structural design, CRC Press, 2015. 

[18] Pasini, D., Caffi, V., Daniotti, B. & Pavan, A., The INNOVance BIM library approach. 
Innovative Infrastructure Solutions, 2(1), 2017. 

280  Building Information Modelling (BIM) in Design, Construction and Operations III

 
 www.witpress.com, ISSN 1743-3509 (on-line) 
WIT Transactions on The Built Environment, Vol 192, © 2019 WIT Press



Author index 
 

Abd Hamid Z. .................................. 105 
Abdalrahman M. A. .......................... 281 
Abidin N. I. ...................................... 105 
Agostinelli S. .................... 193, 205, 217 
Ahmad M. H. ..................................... 33 
Albitar S. ............................................ 81 
Aminudin E. ............................. 105, 281 
Andújar-Montoya M. D. ...................... 1 
 
Barbini A. ......................................... 269 
Beddiar K. ........................................ 131 
Beladjine D. ..................................... 131 
Bui N. ............................................... 329 
Bukhori Shaharuddin A. ................... 105 
Burggräf P. ....................................... 143 
 
Chai C.-S. ......................................... 281 
Chang Saar C. .................................. 105 
Chen C.-J. ......................................... 181 
Chen C.-W. ........................................ 21 
Chen Y.-J. ........................................ 181 
Christensen Hjortland S. .................. 317 
Cinquepalmi F. ................................. 205 
Cioni C. ............................................ 291 
Cumo F. ............................................ 217 
 
Dannapfel M. ................................... 143 
Delgado A. J. .................................... 157 
di Sivo M. ......................................... 291 
 
Ebade Esfahani M. ........................... 143 
Echarri-Iribarren V. .............................. 1 
El Yamani S. .................................... 305 
Essam M. ............................................ 81 
Ettarid M. ......................................... 305 
 
Farhan Roslan A. .............................. 105 
Feng C.-W. ......................................... 21 
 
Galiano-Garrigós A. ............................. 1 
Genova G. .......................................... 45 
Gheisari M. ....................................... 281 
Gómez Morales A. ............................. 93 
Gonzales Alfaro P. H. ...................... 255 
 

Hajji R. ............................................. 305 
Harty J. ....................................... 15, 255 
Harun M. F. ........................................ 33 
Hjelseth E. ........................................ 329 
 
Kuo H.-Y. ......................................... 181 
 
Ladiana D. ........................................ 291 
Lamartina L. ..................................... 229 
Lau S. E. N. .............................. 105, 281 
Lavenia I. G. ..................................... 169 
Lee C. ............................................... 281 
Lim Y.-W. .......................................... 33 
Loo S.-C. .......................................... 281 
Lou E. ............................................... 105 
 
Majid H. A. ......................................... 33 
Malacarne G. .................................... 269 
Manfredi C. ....................................... 157 
Martin P. ........................................... 131 
Marton J. ........................................... 255 
Massari G. ......................................... 269 
Matt D. T. ......................................... 269 
Merschbrock C. ................................ 329 
Mohd Zain M. Z. .............................. 105 
Mohsen M. .......................................... 81 
Munkvold B. E. ................................ 329 
 
Olugboyega O. .................................. 117 
 
Pasetti Monizza G. ............................ 269 
 
Radwan A. .......................................... 81 
Rizo-Maestre C. .................................... 1 
Ruperto F. ......................... 193, 205, 217 
 
Sa J. .................................................. 229 
Sagvåg Birkemo A. ........................... 317 
Samah A. A. ....................................... 33 
Samarakoon S. M. S. M. K. .............. 317 
Schneidermann D. ............................ 143 
Schwamborn N. ................................ 143 
Seghier T. E. ....................................... 33 
Seiß S. ............................................... 245 
 

Building Information Modelling (BIM) in Design, Construction and Operations III  343



Sferra A. S. ....................................... 193 
Sheward H. ......................................... 69 
Sorino G. .......................................... 157 
Sykes C. J. .......................................... 93 

Warren D. ........................................... 57 
Windapo A. ....................................... 117 
 
Zakaria R. ......................................... 105 

344  Building Information Modelling (BIM) in Design, Construction and Operations III


	Cover
	Building Information Modelling (BIM) in Design, Construction and Operations III
	Copyright Page
	Preface
	Contents
	BIM objects library for information exchange in public works: The use of proprietary and open formats
	Author index
	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F
	G
	H
	K
	L
	M
	O
	P
	R
	S
	W
	Z


